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visit us at : dishaarogyakutir.r8.org
ANNUAL REPORT OF DISHA FOR THE YEAR 2010
(JAN.2010 TO DEC. 2010)

Public Trust REGD.NO.F/5391 (Bhandara)

	Date of Establishment of Disha Arogya Kutir
	09.07.1999

	No. of villages coverd (with tolas)
	26

	Total No. of families
	2038

	No. of population covered
	10248

	No. of Argoya Doot (Male)
	08

	No. of Argoya Sevika (Female)
	02

	O.P.D.started at Darekasa Arogya Kutir
	10th Oct.1999

	O.P.D.working days
	2nd & 4th Sunday

	X-Ray Machine installed
	November 1999

	Total No.of patients examined during 2009
	5920

	Average patients in O.P.D.
	258

	Pathology Lab. established on
	09.07.2000

	Installation of Ultra Sound Sonography machine
	24.03.2002

	No. of X-ray taken during the year 2009
	77

	No. of Ultra Sonography done
	165

	No. of New T.B.Patients detected during the yr.
	10

	No. of T.B. cases cured
	10

	No. of T.B.cases death
	NIL

	No. of T.B.cases under DOT
	10

	No. of B.S.collected and examined during the year

(Arogya Doot – 206, OPD – 65) = 271
	271

	No. of Malaria Positive cases

(PV 01 + PF 07 + Mix NIL) = total 08
	08

	No. of Malaria Patients Death
	NIL

	No. of ANC Regd. by Arogya Sevikas 
	22

	No. of Deliveries conducted by them
	16


	Total No. of Birth
	156
	Birth Rate
	15.22%

	Total No. of Death
	53
	Death Rate
	5.17%

	Total No. of Maternal Death
	NIL
	Maternal Mortality Rate
	NIL

	Total No. of Infant death
	1
	Infant Mortality Rate
	6.41%



Disha voluntary organisation is registered on dt. 9th March 1997 from Charity Commissioner, Nagpur with Regd.No.F.5391 (Bhandara).


Disha's main intention is to provide the primary and basic health services and education to the rural population, particularly the Tribal people in Gondia/Bhandara district. Disha's main motto is to provide the health facilities to the micro-interior population where no agency is available to provide health services.
VARIOUS ACTIVITES AT 'DISHA' AROGYA KUTIR DAREKASA 

DURING THE YEAR 2010


In the year 2010 Disha achieved many important milestones as below :

1)
24.01.2010 :
Shri Pyarelalji Agrawal (Gondia) well-wisher of Disha distributed jaggery to the poor patients at Disha Arogya Kutir.

2)
09.02.2010 :
Rashtra Sant Muni Shree Tarun Sagarji Maharaj stayed at Disha Arogya Kutir, during his stay he visited the place, and addressed a gathering of around 500 people including 200 tribal students of the local schools at Disha Arogya Kutir premises.

3)
28.03.2010 :
Bhoomipujan of "Entrance Gate" of Disha Aroya Kutir performed by the family members of late Laxminarayanji Gupta.

4)
11.07.2010 :
Family members of late Laxminarayanji Gupta formally donated the Entrance Gate to Disha.

5)
11.07.2010 :
Felicitation of Meritorious students of Std. IV, VII, X and XII.

6)
31.10.2010 :
300 bedsheets (donated by Shri Pyarelalji Agrawal, Gondia) distributed in villages adopted by Disha.

7)
14.11.2010 :
150 blankets distributed in village Dhanegaon by Shriram Satsang Mandal.

8)
12.12.2010 :
200 Woollen caps distributd to children, old-age people and expectant  mothers.
9)
26.12.2010 :
New "Avon" Bicycles distributed to all 8 Arogya doots by Shri Awasthiji (Retd. Engineer).

10) 
Dental checkup and treatment will be done on regular basis on the 4th Sunday of every month.
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Future Plan :
Darekasa region is badly in need of an Ambulance for transporting the patients from remote villages to Tahsil and District place. This year Disha is planning to acquire an Ambulance for needy patients of this area.
CAMPS ORGANISED BY DISHA
DURING THE YEAR 2010
	Sr.No.
	Date of Camp
	Camps
	No. of Beneficiaries

	1.
	17.01.2010
	14th Annual "Diabetes Public Awareness Programme" and "Nutritious Diet Exhibition"  by eminent Diabetologist Dr.Sunil Gupta and his team from Nagpur at Gurjar Kshatriya Samajwadi, Gondia 
	450

	2.
	21.03.2010
	Heart Checkup camp for Diabetics at Gurjar Kshatriya Samajwadi Gondia 
ECG & ECHO checkup by Dr.Pramod Mundra and Wockardt Heart Hospital team, Nagpur
	115

	3.
	28.03.2010
	8th Annual Paediatric Treatment and ANC checkup Camp organised in memory of Late Laxminarayanji Gupta at Disha Arogya Kutir, Darekasa.
	122


	4.
	11.07.2010
	11th Installation Day of "DISHA" observed in memory of Guruji, late Sewakramji Wankhede by organising a grand paediatric treatment & ANC Checkup camp at Disha Arogya Kutir Darkasa.
	

	
	
	Dr.Suchita Khadse and her asociates from "Child Hospital" Nagpurand Paediatricians & Gyanecologists from Gondia rendered their valuable servies to the poor tribals in this camp. 
	411


	5.
	18.07.2010
	For the 11th consequitive year Funduscopy/ Neuropathy/HbA1C/Lipid profile and urine micro-albumin checkup camp for diabetics organised at Gurjar Kshatriya Samajwadi at Gondia. Opthalmologist Dr.Ajay Ambade from Nagpur and Dr.Nilesh Jain (Gondia) rendered their services for the camp.

	154

	6.
	12.09.2010
	Screening Camp for Cataract operation organised at Disha Argoya Kutir. Opthalmologist Dr.Abha Sonakia (Gondia) and Dr.Dongarwar from Mahatme Eye Hospital screened and selectd 61 patients for operation. Free transportation and food was provided to all 47 patients, who were operated at Mahatma Eye Hospital, Nagpur

	202

	7.
	19.09.2010
	A diabetes Public Awareness and Diabetic checkup Camp organised at Sindhi Manihari Dharamshala in co-ordinatioin with Sindhi Manihari Panchyat

	212


	8.
	24.10.2010
	Blood Donation & Blood grouping Test Camp organised at Disha Arogya Kutir Darekasa.
      44 healthy donors donated blood, while blood grouping of 58 persons were done.

Dr.K.K.Tripathi In charge Blood Bank B.G.W.Hospital & team rendered their valuable services.
	58

	9.
	12.12.2010
	5th Annual Gynaec Camp organised in memory of late Maltidevi gupta (Gondia) at Disha Arogya Kutir, Darekasa. On this occasion a "Dental Care Awareness Progrmme" and "Osteoporosis Awarneess Progrmme" were also observed.
	452

	
	
	Bone mass density test performed at Darekasa
	100



We are thankful to all our patrons and philanthropist friends for their valuable support.

 
We also thank our Doctor friends who rendered their noble services to Disha organisation during the year :

Dr.Sunil Gupta


Diabetologist



Nagpur

Dr.Pramod Mundra


Cardiologist



Nagpur

Dr.Suchita Khadse


Paediatrician



Nagpur

Dr. Ajay Ambade


Opthalmic Surgeon


Nagpur

Dr.Sudhir Joshi


Senior Paediatrician


Gondia

Dr.Rakesh Gupta


Senior Paediatrician


Gondia

Dr.Julie Jain



Paediatrician



Gondia

Dr.Shefali Jain


Gynaecologist


Gondia

Dr.Nilesh Jain


Opthalmic Surgeon


Gondia

Dr.Abha Sonakia


Opthalmic Surgeon


Gondia

Dr.Abhijit Shende


Dental Surgeon


Gondia

Dr.Mousami Tiwari


Dental Surgeon


Gondia

Dr.Tejaswini Bhuskute

Sr.Gynaecologist & Sonologist
Amgaon

Dr.Shila Meshram


Gynaecologist


Gondia

Dr.K.K.Tripathi


B.T.O., B.G.W.Hospital

Gondia

Dr.(Smt.)Sonal Gupta

Sonoradiologist


Gondia

Dr.Sajid Khan


Clinician



Amgaon

Dr.Chandan Pimpalkar

Clinician



Amgaon


Disha is very much thankful to all the above Doctors for rendering their valuable time and services to Disha and hope that their services and suggestions will be fruitful for Disha in future also.

Year & Monthwise B.S.Collection of Malaria Patients for the years  2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010

'DISHA' AROGYA KUTIR, DAREKASA

	MONTH
	2006
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010
	REMARKS IF ANY

	
	B.S Collection
	PV
	PF
	MIX
	TOTAL
	B.S Collection
	PV
	PF
	MIX
	TOTAL
	B.S Collection
	PV
	PF
	MIX
	TOTAL
	B.S Collection
	PV
	PF
	MIX
	TOTAL
	B.S Collection
	PV
	PF
	MIX
	TOTAL
	

	January
	80
	--
	1
	--
	1
	28
	2
	2
	--
	4
	39
	--
	4
	--
	4
	40
	1
	1
	--
	2
	18
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	February
	15
	--
	--
	--
	--
	61
	-
	7
	--
	7
	25
	--
	--
	--
	--
	28
	--
	2
	--
	2
	5
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	March
	6
	--
	--
	--
	--
	87
	1
	3
	--
	4
	16
	--
	--
	--
	--
	36
	--
	--
	--
	--
	20
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	April
	34
	--
	--
	--
	--
	33
	2
	4
	--
	6
	38
	--
	--
	--
	--
	24
	--
	--
	--
	--
	8
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	May
	17
	--
	--
	--
	--
	28
	-
	1
	--
	1
	32
	--
	--
	--
	--
	18
	--
	--
	--
	--
	18
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	June
	50
	1
	2
	--
	3
	--
	-
	-
	--
	--
	21
	--
	--
	--
	--
	23
	--
	--
	--
	--
	5
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	July
	55
	--
	2
	--
	2
	59
	1
	5
	--
	6
	86
	--
	--
	--
	--
	35
	--
	1
	--
	1
	4
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	August
	39
	--
	--
	--
	--
	80
	6
	8
	--
	14
	50
	--
	--
	--
	--
	68
	1
	--
	--
	1
	43
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	September
	32
	--
	2
	--
	2
	22
	1
	1
	--
	2
	124
	--
	--
	--
	--
	56
	--
	--
	--
	--
	78
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	October
	22
	3
	3
	--
	6
	29
	-
	2
	--
	2
	59
	--
	1
	--
	1
	39
	--
	--
	--
	--
	23
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	November
	51
	1
	13
	--
	14
	41
	-
	11
	--
	11
	115
	3
	3
	--
	6
	26
	--
	15
	--
	15
	28
	1
	2
	--
	3
	

	December
	112
	--
	16
	--
	16
	139
	3
	17
	--
	20
	47
	--
	2
	--
	2
	58
	--
	4
	--
	4
	32
	--
	5
	--
	5
	

	Total
	596
	03
	34
	00
	37
	607
	16
	61
	--
	77
	652
	3
	--
	10
	13
	451
	2
	23
	--
	25
	282
	1
	7
	--
	8
	


Note :  In the month of May 2010 specially in Tendu Patta Season, one day R.T. was given to all the peoples of village Murkudoh No.1, 2 and 3, Dandhari and Tekatola was 692 and labours from adjoining other area was 595.
STATEMENT SHOWING THE INFORMATION ABOUT NATIONAL TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL PROGRAMME

FROM DISHA AROGYA KUTIR DAREKASA FROM THE YEAR 2007-2009 UNDER DOTS

	YEAR
	New Patients Detected in 2008
	New Patients Detected in 2009
	New Patients Detected in 2010

	MONTH 
	Pulmonary Sputum +Ve
	Pulmonary X-Ray +Ve/Sputum –ve
	Extra Pulmonary
	Non DOTS
	Total
	Pulmonary Sputum +Ve
	Pulmonary X-Ray +Ve/Sputum –ve
	Extra Pulmonary
	Non DOTS
	Total
	Pulmonary Sputum +Ve
	Pulmonary X-Ray +Ve/Sputum –ve
	Extra Pulmonary
	Non DOTS
	Total
	Treatment Completed/ Cured

	
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT III
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT III
	
	
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT III
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT III
	
	
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT III
	CAT I
	CAT II
	CAT III
	
	
	

	January
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	0
	2
	0

	February
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	1

	March
	0
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1
	0
	0
	1
	4
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	1
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1

	April
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	May
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3

	June
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0

	July
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1

	August
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	4

	Sept.
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0
	0

	October
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0

	Nov.
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0

	Dec.
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Total
	5
	0
	2
	3
	6
	2
	0
	0
	1
	19
	2
	0
	0
	0
	5
	1
	0
	3
	2
	13
	2
	0
	0
	0
	5
	2
	0
	1
	0
	10
	10


Dr.Debashish D.Chatterjee
President

Disha Sanstha, Gondia
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